University of Rhode Island

DigitalCommons@URI

Kerr, John Hoare (1978-1984)

Education: National Endowment for the Arts and Humanities, Subject Files II (1962-1996)

11-17-1978

Kerr, John Hoare (1978-1984): Correspondence 54

Claiborne Pell

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_42

Recommended Citation

Pell, Claiborne, "Kerr, John Hoare (1978-1984): Correspondence 54" (1978). *Kerr, John Hoare (1978-1984).* Paper 72.

https://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_II_42/72

This Correspondence is brought to you by the University of Rhode Island. It has been accepted for inclusion in Kerr, John Hoare (1978-1984) by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@URI. For more information, please contact digitalcommons-group@uri.edu. For permission to reuse copyrighted content, contact the author directly.

Honorable Livingston L. Biddle, Jr. Chairman National Endowment for the Arts Washington, DC 20506

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I am writing you to recommend John Hoare Kerr for the recently announced post of "Senior Official" to work with the U.S. Office of Education and the NEA in their united artseducation efforts. I am very hopeful John's talents and achievements could be used in this effort, and I know your own evaluation of his work has been outstanding. John certainly is capaable of doing a fine job in higher education as wellassprimary and secondary education, and for years has been an advocate of greater cooperation and funding between USOE AND NEA on all levels. In addition, he has strong knowledge of the needs in training of artists and teachers in the arts area.

I do hope yourSSetection Committee can interview him very soon, as I understand his time as Director of Education at the ENdowment is up at the end of this month and that he would be immediately available.

Warm regards.

Ever sincerely,

Claiborne Pell

RJ:CF